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{PLEASE COPY ONTQ YOUR LETTERHEAD)

The Planning & Zoning Resource Corporation
100 NE 5th Street .
Oklahoma City, QK 73104

03/07/2013

ATTN: Angela Lane

Ref.No.  66318-1

RE. Western Hills Apartments, 810 Western Drive, Colorado Springs, Colorado

Addlinfo. pPlegse see the attached information

What is the current Zoning of the property? R - "'\

, Rih3o
What are the abutting zoning designations? North 2§ Seew South {3-+ East 4 West R Y

Was this a Planned Unit Development? DYes ,ﬂlo

- If so, could we please get a copy of the PUD?
Is the property in any special, restrictive or overlay district? Ye( \
Is this site in compliance with the current Zoning Ordinance? “Ye &

Are there any legal nonconforming issues? No

Was this property granted any variances, special exceptions, conditional use permits, or zoning relief of any kind?
If yes, please provide a copy of all the documents. If copies are unavailable, would you briefly outline the conditions of

the applicable document (excluding signage)? D’es @o
To the best of your knowledge, do your records show any unresolved zoning code violations?

D Yes, there are open violations on file in our records. (See attached list and/or copies/cases)

No, there are no open violations on file in our records.
*Please note, this request is for open violations of which you are aware. PZR is not requesting an inspection be made.

To the best of your knowledge, do your records show any unresolved building code violations and/or complaints?

l:]Yes. there are open violations on file in our records. {See attached list and/or copies/cases) (

Cordanct b(tlﬂ(lﬂ') ~F s

1if-227-190
"Please nole, this request is for open violations of which you are aware. PZR is not réquesting an inspection be made,

|:| No, there are no open violations on file in our records.

Was this property developed with a Site Plan approval? mes Ijo

If so, could we get a copy of the approved plan and/or cenditions, which includes information pertaining to: use, density,
setbacks, height and parking?

Fle #P4-84-015 ¢ e elawn ﬁ“&-—o“ﬂ-g

Please call the undersigned at7; 1'6‘“7,0 - (3_.?,3 , extension if you have questions or concerns.

Sincerely:

ane_{Vgk Qelohact

Title: DsavﬁoJ}h, D\ coctor

‘frl'.)r LL}{’}'G(J‘ r-ﬂ"'AJ-/Ur\cI 1(?‘5.-_ \r-.‘]:tfi"ﬂ'\c}\h-\
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OBSOLETE ZONES

(NO PROPERTY WILL BE REZONED TO THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) DISTRICTS)

NN AWN-

31191

CHAPTER IV
R-4 PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

PURPOSE

This district is established to provide more flexibility and latitude of design; to provide
for & greater variety of principal and accessory uses in the development of land; 10
address the advantages resultant from technological change; and, to encourage initiative
and creative development of parks, recreation areas, and open space.

PRINCIPAL USE(S)
Add the letter designation in ( ) after number identifying the principal use(s).

© Commercial uses as outlined in the PBP (Planned Business Park) zone
{C&T) Condominiums, Townhouses

(D-1) Dwelling, Single

(D-2) Dwelling, Duplex

(D-3) Dwelling, Multifamily (3 or more units)

Public Park & Open Space

Tower, Private (See §35.11) #

A Rezoning Petition to the R-4 (Planned Unit Dcv-elopment) District shall specify the
Principal Use(s) proposed and graphically illustrate the location of the use(s) on the plot
plan submitted with the rezoning request.

USES REQUIRING SPECIAL APPROVAL (SPECIAL USES)

1. Industrial Uses as outlined in the PID zone {allowed only in conjunction with one
or more principal permitted uses)

2. Mineral Resource Extraction (Sec §§35.8 and 35.13).

3 Tower, Private (See §35.11) #

ACCESSORY BUILDINGS AND USES

1.  Please refer to Section 35.1.
2. Home Occupations.

DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS -

1. Those uses identified with a pound sign (#) are secondary uses 10 be conducted in
conjunction with Principal (Primary) Uses.

IV. Obsolete - 1



5/191

(Obsolete Zones)

.Setback Requirements: The front, rear and side yard setback requirements shall

2.
be measured from the exterior boundaries of the district (all attached dwelling
units are allowed zero side yard setbacks except at the ends of structures).

a. Front yard: The front yard setback shall be no less than the minimum
setback required by the most restrictive adjoining zoning district to which
the front yard of the proposed R-4 zone is adjacent. This setback shall be
indicated on the-plot plan.

b. Side yard: The side yard setback shall be no less than the minimum
sctback required by the most restrictive adjoining zoning district to which
the side yard of the proposed R4 zone is adjacent. This setback shall be
indicated on the plot plan.

c. Rcar yard: The rear yard setback shall be no less than the minimum
setback required by the most restrictive adjoining zoning district to which
the rear yard of the proposed R~4 zone is adjacent. This setback shall be
indicated on the plot plan.

3. Maximum structural height: Forty (40) feet.

4, Minimum size: An R-4 district shall be approved only on a tract of land proposed
to be developed for five (5) or more dwelling units or which is two (2) acres or
larger.

PETTTION PROCEDURE

The petition procedure followed shall be that required for review of a zone change.
Minimal submittal requirements shall include:

1.
2.
3

4,
5.

PLAT

A submittal conforming to the mquiremcnts for rezoning.

A submittal conforming to the requirements for preliminary plan.

A submittal conforming 1o the requirements for special use approval (if
applicable).

A submittal conforming to the reqmremems for final plats (if applicabie).
A submittal conforming to the requirements for plot plans.

Prior to the approval of a building permit, -an application conforming to the requirements
for preliminary plan and final plat shall be submitted. In cases in which multifamily
units, condominiums, townhouses, or separation of a parcel into lots or separate interests
are contemplated, a submittal conforming to the requirements for final plats shall be
required, in addition to the preliminary plat submittal.

IV. Obsolete - 2
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{Obsolete Zones)
PLOT PLAN

A plot plan conformmg to the requirements for plot plans shall be submirted with the
zoning petiton. The plot plan shall show all uses, densities, setbacks, and other relevant
information. In cases in which the proposal is modifiéd subsequent to approval, the
petitioner shall submit a revised plot plan to the Planning Department for review. In .
cases in which a parcel has been zoned R4 prior to the adoption of these regulations, a
plot plan shall be submitted prior to issuance of a building permit. '

1. Administrative approval of the plot plan shall constitute general approval of the
land use, density, and design, subject to approval of preliminary and final plats.
Approval of use, density, and design is an administrative procedure and shall be
predicated on the ability of the proposal to meet the requirements and spirit of the
El Paso County Land Use Guidelines and subdivision design and pcrformancc
standards.

MAINTENANCE PLAN

In cases in which maintenance of roads, common areas, open space, or facilities normally
maintained by public entities arc proposed to be maintained by homeowners associations,

. or other nongovernmental bodies, the applicant shall submit a maintenance plan con-

forming to the requirements of Section 38.
GENERAL REGULATIONS

Off-sﬁ-cet Parking - Refer to Section 35.3
Advertising Devices - Refer to Section 35.4
Landscaping Requirements - Refer to Section 35.12

EXCEPTIONS TO NORMAL DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS

In cases in which smict adherence to standard development requirements would act o
defeat the intent and purposes of this zone, the Board may waive or modify certain
dcvclopmcnt requirements. In such cases, the burden of proof for showing that the
proposed standards perform the functions required in an adequate manner shall be on the
petitioner.

STANDARDS FOR REVIEW ,

_ The Planmng Du'ector shall utilize the standards set forth in the El Paso County Land

5/1/91

Development Guidelines and in Section 49.1 “Dévelopment Regulations™ of the
subdivision’ regulauons in reviewing and approving density, use, and desxgn features in
the plot plan and letter of intent.

IV. Obsolete - 3



{Obsolete Zones)

M. DISCONTINUANCE OF ZONING OR REZONING

1. No land in the unincorporated portion of El Paso County shall be zoned or ™
rezoned to R-4 (Planned Development) District on or subsequent to May 1, 1991.

2. Allland in the unincorporated portion of El Paso County zoned R-4 (Planned
Development) District on or before May 1, 1991, shall remain $o zoned and
subject to all the provisions of said zone district until such time as said land is
cither rezoned to another valid zone district or annexed to a municipality.

IV. Obsolete - 4
5/1/91
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El Paso County Development Services Department

Paul Danley Imad Karaki Carl F. Schueler
Engineeting Division Manager Customer Service Division Manager Planning Division Manager

October 13, 2004

Cassin Cassin & Joseph LLP
711 3™ Avenue :
New York, New York 10017

Zoning-Info, Inc.
121 N.E. 52", Street, Suite 102
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105

Attn: Terri Burt, Research Administrator
VIA Fax: (405) 528-4878

We are in receipt of your recent letter requesting information on the property legally described as Los 1 &
3, Block 1, Westermn Hills Subdivi;iofl and Lot 2, Western Hills Subdivision Filing No. 2, El Paso County,
Colorado. You have only identified this multi-family complex by an address known as 810 Westem Drive.
The El Paso County Assessor’s office lists the area of the property, identified by tax schedule #34074-07-
048, at 7.48 acres. This entity also notes location addresses of the Western Hiils Apartments as 742, 750,
758, 766, 810, 818, 826, 834, and 842 Western Drive. We just want to verify that we are addressing the
cofrect property as described in the legal description referenced above.

The following shall address your specific questions:
Q: What is the current zone of the property?

A: Zoning of the property is R-4 (Planned Development) District. The use as Multi-family Dwellings
(3 or more units), is a permitted principal use in this zone district. See attached Chapter 1V, R-4
District from the El Paso Coupty Land Development Code. We would note that this zone district
is considered an “obsolete zone™ and will no longer be applied to other properties in the County.
However, the criteria regarding this zone are still in place for those properties which currently
have R-4 (Planned Development ) District designation. Phase I of this complex was approved by
the El Paso County Planning Department on February 1, 1984, and Phase 1I was approved on
February 20, 1985 as referenced in our file #R-4-83-015. The plans included in this file depict the
specific allowable uses for these properties. 1f the owner of the property were to desire a major
change in the zoning, they would need to be processed and approved even if such use is currently
allowed in the R4 District. (e.g. change in use from multi-family to commercial).

. Are there any overlay districts?

It does not appear from our zoning map #542.07, that the subject property is burdened by any
overlay districts. (map enclosed]).

Is this property a permitted use in this district?

See answer No. 1.

2880 International Circle Phone: (719) 520-6300
Colorado Springs, Colorado 80910 FAX: (719) 520-6695
Web Site: www.elpasoco.com Email: plnuweb(@elpasoco.com
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Page 2
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Did the property receive site plan approval, and if so, can you provide a copy”

See answer #1. The approval stamp was on very large complex drawings. If you desire & copy of
these stamps and plans, there will be an additional charge per page for these construction
drawings.

What are the abutting zoning Districts?

We have provideéd to you our zoning map #542.07 which shows the abutting zoning Districts. To
the north is R-3 and R-2, which are both residential districts. Lying to the east and south is M
(Industrial) District as well as R-3, a residential zone. The zoning to the west is PUD (Planned
Unit Development) District,

Are there any outstanding building or zoning violations on file?

The El Pago County records show no zoning violations on file for the subject property, Building
violations would be a function of the Pikes Peak Regional Building Department. They can be
contacted at (719) 327-2880.

Were any variances or special permits issued?

No.

Was a certificate of occupancy issued and if so, may we obtain a copy of it?

This would also be a function of the Pikes Peak Regional Building Department, Contact # above.

The extent of this letter is limited to the application of the El Paso County zoning regulations. Building
Codes, Certificates of Occupancy, Health Department regulations and water provisions are the functions of
other regulatory agencies.

Should you have ahy questions or if we can be of further assistance, please contact me at (719) 520-6300.

€rd

1

Carl F. Schueler
Manager, Planning Division

Enclosures
CeNlezCORT0A 03 and R-4-83-015



El Paso County Development Services Department

Paul Danley ) Imad Karaki ) Carl F. Schucler
Engineering Division Manager Cusiomer Service Division Manager Planning Division Manager

September 20, 2004

Nancy Mauriello, APC
80-East Sir Francis Drake, Suite 3B
Larkspur, Califérnia 94939

" VIA: Fax415:935.2152
Re: Tax Schedule Number 54074-07-048

Dear Ms. Mauriello;

We are in receipt of your recent letter requesting information on the property legally described as Lots I &
3, Block 1, Western Hills Subdivision and Lot 2, Western Hills Subdivision Filing No. 2, El Paso County,
Colorado. You have only identified this multi-family complex by an address known as 810 Western Drive.
The El Paso County Assessor's office lists the area of the property at 7.48 acres and location addresses of
the Western Hills Apartments as 742, 750, 758, 766, 810, 818, 826, 834 and 842 Western Drive. We just
want 1o verify that we are addressing the correct property as described in the legal description referenced
above.

Your spcmﬁc inquiry is 10 zoning of the property, and allowable uses in the zone district, subject to the
specific dcvclopmcnt requirements of that district.

Zoning of the preperty is R-4 (Planned Development) District. The use as Multi-family Dwellings (3 or
more units), is a permitted principal use in this zone district. See attached Chapter I'V, R-4 District from
the Ef Paso County Land Development Code. We would note that this zone district is considered an
“obsolete zone” and will no longer be applied to other properties in the County. However, the criteria
regarding this zajie are still in place for those propemes which currently have R-4 (Planned Development)
District dalgnal.mn Phase I of this complex was approved by the El Paso County Planning Department on
February 1, 1984 and Phase I was approved on February 20, 1985 as referenced in our file #R4-83-015.
‘The plans’included in this file depict the specific allowable uses for these properties. . If the owner of the
property -were’ to desire a major change in the rezoning , they would need to be processed and approved
even if such use is currently ellowed in the R-4 District. (e.p. change in use from multifamily to
commercial). Also, the El Paso County Planmng Department has recewcd no complamls with regard to
violations on the property _ .

The extent of this lcm:r is limited 10 the application of the EI Paso County zoning rc'gu[alions Building
Codes, Certificates of Occupancy, Health Department regulations and water provisions are the functions of

. other regulatory agencies. Questions regarding Building Codes and Centificates of Occupancy can be
referred to the Pikees Peak Regional Building Department: Their telephone # is 719-327-2880.

2880 International Circle N . ] Phone: (719} 520-6300
Colorado Springs, Colorado 80910 . FAX: (719) $20-6695
Web Site: www.clpasoco.com =~ - - ‘ Email: plnuweb@¢lpaspeo com
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Should you have any questions or if we can be of further assistance, please contact me at {719) 520-6300.

Ca . Schuédler
Division Manager, Plaaning Dept.

Enclosures
Cc: file: COR-04-028
R-4-83-015
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El Paso County Development Services Department

Paul Danley Imad Karaki Carl F. Schueler
Engineering Division Manager Customer Service Division Manager“ Y¥langing D1v1snon/Manager

)S)ﬂJ( db% OO

October 13, 2004

Cassin Cassin & Joseph LLP
711 3" Avenue
New York, New York 10017

Zoning-Info, Inc. _
121 N.E. 52" Street, Suite 102
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105

Attn: Terri Burt, Research Administrator

VIA Fax: (405) 528-4878

We are in receipt of your recent letter requesting information on the property legally described as Los 1 &
3, Block 1, Western Hills Subdivision and Lot 2, Western Hills Subdivision Filing No. 2, El Paso County,
Colorado. You have only identified this multi-family complex by an address known as 810 Western Drive.
The El Paso County Assessor’s office lists the area of the property, identified by tax schedule #54074-07-
048, at 7.48 acres. This entity also notes location addresses of the Western Hills Apartments as 742, 750,
758,766, 810, 818, 826, 834, and 842 Western Drive. We just want to venfy that we are addressing the
correct property as described in the legal description referenced above.

The following shall address your specific questions:
Q: What is the current zone of the property?

A: Zoning of the property is R-4 (Planned Development) District. The use as Multi-family Dwellings
(3 or more units), is a permitted principal use in this zone district. See attached Chapter IV, R-4
District from the El Paso County Land Development Code. We would note that this zone district
is considered an “obsolete zone” ard will no longer be applied to other properties in the County.
However, the criteria regarding this zone are still in place for those properties which currently
have R-4 (Planned Development ) District designation. Phase I of this complex was approved by
the El Paso County Planning Department on February 1, 1984, and Phase II was approved on
February 20, 1985 as referenced in our file #R-4-83-015. The plans included in this file depict the
specific allowable uses for these properties. If the owner of the property were to desire a major
change in the zoning, they would need to be processed and approved even if such use is currently
allowed in the R-4 District. (e.g. change in use from multi-family to commercial).

. Are there any overlay districts?

It does not appear from our zoning map #542.07, that the subject property is burdened by any
overlay districts. (map enclosed)

Is this propcrty a perrmtted use in this district?

See answer No. 1.

2880 International Circle Phone: (719) 520-6300
Colorado Springs, Colorado 80910 FAX: (719) 520-6695

Web Site: www.elpasoco.com Email: plnuweb@elpasoco.com
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Did the property receive site plan approval, and if so, can you provide a copy”

A: See answer #1. The approval stamp was on very large complex drawings. If you desire a copy of
these stamps and plans, there will be an additional charge per page for these construction
drawings.

What are the abutting zoning Districts?

A: We have provided to you our zoning map #542.07 which shows the abutting zoning Districts. To
the north is R-3 and R-2, which are both residential districts. Lying to the east and south is M
(Industrial) District as well as R-3, a residential zone. The zoning to the west is PUD (Planned
Unit Development) District.

Q: Are there any outstanding building or zoning violations on file?

The El Paso County records show no zoning violations on file for the subject property. Building
violations would be a function of the Pikes Peak Regional Building Department. They can be
contacted at (719) 327-2880.

Were any variances or special permits issued?

No.

Was a certificate of occupancy issued and if so, may we obtain a copy of it?

R » L

This would also be a function of the Pikes Peak Regional Building Department. Contact # above.

The extent of this letter is limited to the application of the El Paso County zoning regulations. Building
Codes, Certificates of Occupancy, Health Department regulations and water provisions are the functions of
other regulatory agencies.

Should you have any questions or if we can be of further assistance, please contact me at (719) 520-6300.

cre

)

Carl F. Schueler
Manager, Planning Division

Enclosures )
Cc: file COR-04-031and A
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OBSOLETE ZONES

(NO PROPERTY WILL BE REZONED TO THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) DISTRICTS)

5/191

CHAPTER IV
R-4 PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

PURPOSE

This district is established to provide more flexibility and latitude of design; to provide
for a greater variety of principal and accessory uses in the development of land; to
address the advantages resultant from technological change; and, to encourage initiative
and creative development of parks, recreation areas, and open space.

PRINCIPAL USE(S)
Add the letter designation in () after number identifying the principal use(s).

(&) Commercial uses as outlined in the PBP (Planned Business Park) zone
(C&T) Condominiums, Townhouses

-1 Dwelling, Single

D-2) Dwelling, Duplex

D-3) Dwelling, Multifamily (3 or more units)

Public Park & Open Space

Tower, Private (See §35.11) #

Nownswb=

A Rezoning Petition to the R-4 (Planned Unit Development) District shall specify the
Principal Use(s) proposed and graphically illustrate the location of the use(s) on the plot
plan submitted with the rezoning request.

USES REQUIRING SPECIAL APPROVAL (SPECIAL USES)

1. Industrial Uses as outlined in the PID zone (allowed only in conjunction with one
or more principal permitted uses)

2. Mineral Resource Extraction (See §§35.8 and 35.13).

3. Tower, Private (See §35.11) #

ACCESSORY BUILDINGS AND USES

1. Please refer to Section 35.1.
2. Home Occupations.

DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS

1. Those uses idcntiﬁcd with a pound sign (#) are secondary uses to be conducted in
‘conjunction with Principal (Primary) Uses.

IV. Obsolete - 1
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(Obsolete Zones)

2. Setback Requirements: The front, rear and side yard setback requirements shall
- be measured from the exterior boundaries of the district (all attached dwelling
units are allowed zero side yard setbacks except at the ends of structures).

a. Front yard: The front yard setback shall be no less than the minimum
setback required by the most restrictive adjoining zoning district to which
the front yard of the proposed R4 zone is adjaccnt. This setback shall be
indicated on the plot plan.

b. Sidc yard: The side yard setback shall be no less than the minimum
setback required by the most restrictive adjoining zoning district to which
the side yard of the proposed R-4 zone is adjacent. This setback shall be
indicated on the plot plan.

c. Rear yard: The rear yard setback shall be no less than the minimum

~ setback required by the most restrictive adjoining zoning district to which
the rear yard of the proposed R-4 zone is adjacent. This setback shall be
indicated on the plot plan.

3. Maximum sttuctural height: Forty (40) feet.

4, Minimum size: An R-4 district shall be approved only on a tract of land proposed
to be developed for five (5) or more dwclhng units or which is two (2) acres or
larger.

PETITION PROCEDURE

The petition procedure followed shall be that required for review of a zone change.
Minimal submittal requirements shall include:

wh W

PLAT

A submittal conforming to the requirements for rezoning.

A submittal conforming to the requirements for preliminary plan.

A submittal oonfomung to the requiremeats for special use approval (if
applicable).

A submittal conforming to the requircments for final plats (if applicable).
A submittal conforming to the requirements for plot plans.

Prior to the approval of a building permit, an application conforming to the requirements
for preliminary plan and final plat shall be submitted. In cases in which multifamily
units, condominiums, townhouses, or separation of a parcel into lots or separate interests
are contemplated, a submittal conforming to the requirements for final plats shall be
required, in addition to the preliminary plat submittal.

IV. Obsolete - 2



(Obsolete Zones)
H. PLOT PLAN

A plot plan conforming to the requirements for plot plans shall be submitted with the
zoning petition. The plot plan shall show all uses, densities, setbacks, and other relevant
information. In cases in which the proposal is modified subsequent to approval, the
petitioner shall submit a revised plot plan to the Planning Department for review. In
‘cases in which a parcel has been zoned R4 prior to the adoption of these regulations, a
plot plan shall be submitted prior to issuance of a building permit.

1. Administrative approval of the plot plan shall constitute general approval of the
land use, density, and design, subject to approval of preliminary and final plats.
Approval of use, density, and design is an administrative procedure and shall be
predicated on the ability of the proposal to meet the requirements and spirit of the

El Paso County Land Use Guidelines and subdivision design and pcrformancc
standards.

L MAINTENANCE PLAN

In cases in which maintenance of roads, common areas, open space, or facilities normally
maintained by public entities are proposed to be maintained by homeowners associations,
or other nongovernmental bodies, the applicant shall submit a maintenance plan con-
forming to the requirements of Section 38.

J. GENERAL REGULATIONS

Off-street Parking - Refer to Section 35.3
Advertising Devices - Refer to Section 35.4
Landscaping Requirements - Refer to Section 35.12

K.  EXCEPTIONS TO NORMAL DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS

In cases in which strict adherence to standard development requmemcnts would act to
defeat the intent and purposes of this zone, the Board may waive or modify certain
development requirements. In such cases, the burden of proof for showing that the

proposed standards perform the functions required in an adequate manner shall be on the
petitioner.

L. STANDARDS FOR REVIEW

The Planning Director shall utilize the standards set forth in the El Paso County Land
Development Guidelines and in Section 49.1 "Development Regulations™ of the
subdivision regulations in reviewing and approving density, use, and design features in
the plot plan and letter of intent.

' IV. Obsolete - 3
5/191



(Obsolete Zones)

M. DISCONTINUANCE OF ZONING OR REZONING

1. No land in the unincorporated portion of El Paso County shall be zoned or
rezoned to R-4 (Planned Development) District on or subsequent to May 1, 1991.

2, All land in the unincorporated portion of El Paso County zoned R-4 (Planned
Development) District on or before May 1, 1991, shall remain so zoned and
subject to all the provisions of said zone district until such time as said land is
cither rezoned to another valid zone district or annexed to a municipality.

IV. Obsolete - 4
3/181
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Parcel

54074-07-048

Name:

Mail Addr:

Location:

Legal Description: LOTS 1 & 3 BLK 1 WESTERN HILLS SUB, & LOT 2
WESTERN HILLS SUB FIL NO 2

Land:
Imp:
Imp:
Imp:
Imp:
Imp:
Imp:
Imp:
Imp:
Imp:

Use
Code
1125
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ

Master
54074-07-040

742 WESTERN DR

Year Base-
Built ment Stories

1985
1985
1985
1985
1985
1984
1984
1984
1984

NN WWWW
COOOO0OO0OOOCOO

WESTERN HILLS ASSOCIATES LLC
C/0 MARVIN F POER & CO

410 17TH ST STE 1730

DENVER, CO

Units

Levy
60.677

80202-4402

Area

7.48A.
16562
16562
16562
16562

1520
16562
16562
13172
13172

Neigh Plat CreateDate

207 7139 11/05/1999
Printed 10/12/04 by: YATES

Assessed Market Aprsl
Value Value Date
38900 488743 6/03
72140 906324 6/03
72140 906324 6/03
72140 906324 6/03
72140 906324 6/03

6620 83183 6/03

72140 906324 6/03
72140 906324 6/03
57380 720813 6/03
57380 720813 6/03
593120 7451496

Total:




El Paso County Development Services Department

Paul Danley Imad Karaki Carl F. Schueler
Engineering Division Manager Customer Service Division Manager Planning Division Manager

September 20, 2004

Nancy Mauriello, APC
80 East Sir Francis Drake, Suite 3B
Larkspur, California 94939

VIA: Fax 415-925-2152
Re: Tax Schedule Number 54074-07-048

Dear Ms. Mauriello;

We are in receipt of your recent letter requesting information on the property legally described as Lots 1 &
3, Block 1, Western Hills Subdivision and Lot 2, Western Hills Subdivision Filing No. 2, El Paso County,
Colorado. You have only identified this multi-family complex by an address known as 810 Western Drive.
The El Paso County Assessor’s office lists the area of the property at 7.48 acres and location addresses of
the Western Hills Apartments as 742, 750, 758, 766, 810, 818, 826, 834 and 842 Western Drive. We just
want to verify that we are addressing the correct property as described in the legal description referenced
above.

Your specific inquiry is to zoning of the property, and allowable uses in the zone district, subject to the
specific development requirements of that district.

Zoning of the property is R-4 (Planned Development) District. The use as Multi-family Dwellings (3 or
more units), is a permitted principal use in this zone district. See attached Chapter IV, R-4 District from
the El Paso Cqunty Land Development Code. We would note that this zone district is considered an

“obsolete zone” and will rio longer be applied to other properties in the County. However, the criteria
regarding this zone are still in place for those properties which currently have R-4 (Planned Development)
District designation. Phase I of this complex was approved by the El Paso County Planning Department on
February 1, 1984 and Phase II was approved on February 20, 1985 as referenced in our file #R-4-83-015.
The plans included in this file depict the specific allowable uses for these properties. If the owner of the
property were to desire a major change in the rezoning , they would need to be processed and approved
even if such use is currently allowed in the R-4 District. (e. g change in use from multifamily to
commercial). Also, the El Paso. County Plannmg Department has recelved no complamts with regard to
violations on the property

‘The extent of this letter is limited to the application of the El Paso County zoning regulations. Building

Codes, Certificates of Occupancy; Health Department regulations and water provisions are the functions of

other regulatory agencies. ‘Questions regarding Building Codes and Certificates of Occupancy can be
referred to the Pikes Peak Regional Building Department. Their telephone # is 719-327-2880.

2880 International Circle B . Phone: (719) 520-6300
Colorado Springs, Colorado 80910 FAX: (719) 520-6695
Web Site: www.elpasoco.com o . Email: plnuweb@elpasoco.com
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Should you have any questions or if we can be of further assistance, please contact me at (719) 520-6300.

erely,

Cart¥. Schueler
Division Manager, Planning Dept.

Enclosures
Cc: file: COR-04-028
R-4-83-015



OBSOLETE ZONES

(NO PROPERTY WILL BE REZONED TO THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) DISTRICTS)
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3/191

CHAPTER IV
R-4 PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

PURPOSE

This district is established to provide more flexibility and latitude of design; to provide
for a greater variety of principal and accessory uses in the development of land; to
address the advantages resultant from technological change; and, to encourage initiative
and creative development of parks, recreation areas, and open space.

PRINCIPAL USE(S)
Add the letter designation in ( ) after number identifying the principal use(s).

© Commercial uses as outlined in the PBP (Planned Business Park) zone
(C&T) Condominiums, Townhouses

D-1) Dwelling, Single

D-2) Dwelling, Duplex

D-3) Dwelling, Multifamily (3 or more units)

Public Park & Open Space

Tower, Private (See §35.11) #

A Rezoning Petition to the R-4 (Planned Unit Devélopment) District shall specify the
Principal Use(s) proposed and graphically illustrate the location of the use(s) on the plot
plan submitted with the rezoning request.

USES REQUIRING SPECIAL APPROVAL (SPECIAL USES)

1. Industrial Uses as -outlined in the PID zone (allowed only in conjunction with one
or more principal permitted uses)

2. Mineral Resource Extraction (See §§35.8 and 35.13).

3 Tower, Private (See §35.11) #

ACCESSORY BUILDINGS AND USES

1. " Please refer to Section 35.1.
2. Home Occupations.

DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS

1. Those uses identified with a poﬁnd sign (#) are secondary uses to be conducted in
conjunction with Principal (Primary) Uses.

IV. Obsolete - 1
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(Obsolete Zones)

-Setback Requirements: The front, rear and side yard setback requirements shall

2.
be measured from the exterior boundaries of the district (all attached dwelling
units are allowed zero side yard setbacks except at the ends of structures).

a.  Frontyard: The front yard setback shall be no less than the minimum
setback required by the most restrictive adjoining zoning district to which
the front yard of the proposed R-4 zone is adjacent. This setback shall be
indicated on the plot plan.

b. Side yard: The side yard setback shall be no less than the minimum
setback required by the most restrictive adjoining zoning district to which
the side yard of the proposed R-4 zone is adjacent. This setback shall be
indicated on the plot plan.

c. Rear yard: The rear yard setback shall be no less than the minimum
setback required by the most restrictive adjoining zoning district to which
the rear yard of the proposed R-4 zone is adjacent. This setback shall be
indicated on the plot plan.

3. Maximum structural height: Forty (40) feet.

4, Minimum size: An R-4 district shall be approved only on a tract of land proposed
to be developed for five (5) or more dwelling units or which is two (2) acres or
larger. ‘

PETITION PROCEDURE

The petition procedure followed shall be that required for review of a zone change.
Minimal submittal requirements shall include:

1.
2.
3
4.
5

PLAT

A submittal conforming to the requirements for rezoning.

A submittal conforming to the requirements for preliminary plan.

A submittal conforming to the requirements for special use approval (if
applicable). ‘ :

A submittal conforming to the requirements for final plats (if applicable).
A submittal conforming to the requirements for plot plans.

Prior to the approval of a building permit, an application conforming to the requirements
for preliminary plan and final plat shall be submitted. In cases in which multifamily
units, condominiums, townhouses, or separation of a parcel into lots or separate interests
are contemplated, a submittal conforming to the requirements for final plats shall be
required, in addition to the preliminary plat submittal.

IV. Obsolete - 2
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(Obsolete Zones)
PLOT PLAN

A plot plan conforming to the requirements for plot plans shall be submitted with the
zoning petition. The plot plan shall show all uses, densities, setbacks, and other relevant
information. In cases in which the proposal is modifiéd subsequent to approval, the
petitioner shall submit a revised plot plan to the Planning Department for review. In
cases in which a parcel has been zoned R-4 prior to the adoption of these regulations, a
plot plan shall be submitted prior to issuance of a building permit. '

1. Administrative approval of the plot plan shall constitute general approval of the
land use, density, and design, subject to approval of preliminary and final plats.
Approval of use, density, and design is an administrative procedure and shall be
predicated on the ability of the proposal to meet the requirements and spirit of the
El Paso County Land Use Guidelines and subdivision design and performance
standards.

MAINTENANCE PLAN

In cases in which maintenance of roads, common areas, open space, or facilities normally
maintained by public entities are proposed to be maintained by homeowners associations,
or other nongovernmental bodies, the applicant shall submit a maintenance plan con-
forming to the requirements of Section 38.

GENERAL REGULATIONS

Off-sﬁeet Parking - Refer to Section 35.3
Advertising Devices - Refer to Section 35.4
Landscaping Requirements - Refer to Section 35.12

EXCEPTIONS TO NORMAL DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS

In cases in which strict adherence to standard development requirements would act to
defeat the intent and purposes of this zone, the Board may waive or modify certain
development requirements. In such cases, the burden of proof for showing that the
proposed standards perform the functions required in an adequate manner shall be on the
petitioner.

STANDARDS FOR REVIEW .

~ The Planning Director shall utilize the standards set forth in the El Paso County Land

5/191

Dévelopment Guidelines and in Section 49.1 "Development Regulations” of the
subdivision regulauons in reviewing and approving density, use, and des1gn features in
thc plot plan and letter of intent.

IV. Obsolete - 3



(Obsolete Zones)

M.  DISCONTINUANCE OF ZONING OR REZONING

1. No land in the unincorporated portion of El Paso County shall be zoned or
rezoned to R-4 (Planned Development) District on or subsequent to May 1, 1991,

2. All 1and in the unincorporated portion of El Paso County zoned R-4 (Planned
Development) District on or before May 1, 1991, shall remain so zoned and
subject to all the provisions of said zone district until such time as said land is
either rezoned to another valid zone district or annexed to a municipality.

IV. Obsolete - 4
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- il February 20 1985
: T0: Ken Rowberg nl o L o o
: -~ El Paso County’ Land Use o, S -
) f This leﬁtef’is to assure yOUAfhat the:eiuhhoﬁse‘et Western Hillsi_
; ~will be built’ s1multaneously with the constructlon of the flrst four
E géwbu1ld1ngs in Phase II. I understand'we w111 not-recelve.any €.0.'s
E on any bu11d1ngs unt11 substantlal completlon on the clubhouse is
7 ;h'achleved, S . - G SR T Ry
i Slncerely,
' COLORADO STRUCTURES, INC.
el .~_»-‘-\——Peter K- Foster ) e s eme ~—-:-":~w—~<=.;"':.; < B s o

o7 General® Partnerfffh“
b0 - Western Hills = -
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General Con'rrccﬂng . Property Development  Custom-Designed & Leased Bock
3510 Gclley Road e Sunte 102 « Colorodo Sprmgs Colorado 80909 J (303) 574-0450




November' 10, 1983 oL . e

Mr. Ken Rowberg

E1 Paso County Land Use Department
27 E. Vermijo Avenue

Colorado Snr1ngs, Colorado 80903

Dear Ken

e+ i o s I i e, . s D e PE— - .
- = 4 ST T — o S G DV et ey

- 'Enc1osed are five sets of three sheets of draw1ngs on the site deve]op-

ment - for_Western Hills, a project we are involved with in the Cimarron —
- area. The owner is Great Western Associates. Probab]y the best person . e s

: .and address to use are Peter K. Foster, Colorado Structures, Inc., . = -7 lui-
3510 Ga11ev Road #102, Co]orado Spr1ngs, phone number 574 0450 : o

The s1te is alonq Western Drive between Dale Street and Hathaway It
) is approximately .11% acres -lTarge -and currently zoned R-4. . The site
had previously been master planned to become a phasevof_development of
the apartments directly to the west of this site. Since we are not
; changing the use,. only the spec1f1c ‘design of the units, there will be
: no need to rev1se the zoning or ask-for waivers or var1ances

This subm1tta1 is simply for your adm1n1strat1ve review for final approval_’ .

of the master plan. There are no existing facilities on this site except S
for a fénéed children's play area used by the adjoining apartments which o
will be removed The Western Drive is not in place; however, most of - s

the utilities for the project are at least to the site. Of the 220 units '

the owner expects to develop here, the first 80 will be built in Phase I -

on the northeast corner of the site. It is requested that the paving ‘
requ1red for Western Drive extend on1y to the northern prOJect entrance. SR d

= d TR e T TR

:n‘nv -questions, -p1ease feelwfree to_ call.___e..“ef

R Neteen enetw ‘1
| S sociates i

Member of American Institute of Archltects

417 North Cascade Avenue, Colorado Sprmgs Colorado 80903 Phone (303) 632- 3384'




oy 4
ciM@.RON HILLS FIRE DEPAR@ENT
1885 PETERSON ROAD

COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80915

2§

El Paso County Land Use Department
27 East Vermijo .
Colouiado Springs, Colorado 80908

Gentlemen:

This letter is to inform you that the land located
at lyssret~ 4l FTS | }-V- g5

~is in the Cimarron Hills Fire Protection District.
We will afford them our usual fire protection. This
area must meet our approval upon final inspection.

Sincerely,

Yol £ I R

William E. Beaman
Chief . —
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INTER-OFFICE MEMO

T0: Ted Gesling, Development Coordinator
FROM: ~ Reviewing City Departments

SUBJECT: Comments on County Land Development Items Scheduled for:
v | County Minor Subdivision Committee ‘

. (Date)
County Planning Commission

(Date)

File Number £2-% £.5-/5 | : ,
Description_plol Plarn  (Ues dor o tiths Mosetdoremt

L4

Department Comments:
(department, individual, date)

phe | ,
/‘/. 2?0657‘—/ CO /M men/‘%an /‘7/)‘/ /‘)/ﬂ/’! /‘]5/}/9 (Pé‘r ()O- _Lanc{ ‘US'&)

L_‘aV\AGOézP(/@ (v.e. brvee,e\/\mb&y:) S &x%
P —Tek., Pb&nv\i/\v\ﬁ , 2o 83 '

?b%o}\g)x\?"\ t m w’?o \"* m &\j;eo \r—vb ’ C)\A/»wu 6»\;:‘%

[4’%%4%—"7‘1/27 23

GAS: Master Plan 0.K. There presently are no gas facilities to this site.
' _However, the Gas Division has been contacted by Mr. Cherry of Nelson-
© Cherry & Assoc1ates regardlng the extension of a llne in Western .
Drive to the 51te , . o - _ . . RM

"'QVELEC: Apprbved, Electric service connections limited to electric energy
- - supply and transmission, substation and distribution facilities
»‘avallable at timé of bulldlng construction.  Contact Electric Field
Englneerlng Sectlon, 636-5563, for line extension requ1rements to
_-serve.area.

-In_the cul-de-sac where there is a 50' right—of—way, the Electric
‘Division needs at least 5' behind sidewalk.

_;.Any alteratlons to ex1st1ng electric facilities will be at developer' s/
~ builder's expense

'ABulldlng construction shall not violate clearances as stipulated in
the latest revision of the National Electrical Safety Code. RP

,opm,u' }WOU/C/ ,.,’)post arl Wa'/""' and was/ecua/&/ or e
¢0Vf"‘¢cl b,/ wa’tv Anc/ sa;n/u/m» 0/3‘7”1:*’ (e ;n4
I"(/UOI’J) J.‘).

-~



EL.PASO COUNTY

LAND USE DEPARTILENT
' 27 EAST VERMUO
COULORADO .SPRINGS.'COLORADO 80903 -

471-5742

TO: | DAT.E:(];Q,\) ]7/, | I

O Dept. of Trans. XSttate Water Engineer O I.:i.f‘e' Dept.
O Park Dept. .0 State Geologist 0 Military
‘0 Health Dept. : ‘0O State Forest Service O EAR
'O Reg. Bldg. Dept. .0 “Municipality 0 Utility
‘0O B.L.M. O Airport Advisory al .
a S.C.S. Dist. ‘0O State Hwy. Dept. 'S
-0 Sch. pist. 0O Powers Blvd. a
a

Thus letter and enclosed information are sent -to your office to potify _you that certain
land requests have been..submitted ‘to this Department on f /é ' .
We request ‘that your office provide our Department with recolnmeddatlons regarding the

items listed below.

1t is requested -that your response be received by this Department by A g A J

[f you have any questions or require assistance, please feel free ‘to contact me at 471-5742,
- Thank you,

CTTEMS: —- = A A Né T Caul / > Tohis

S\ﬂ:-&h) s/1sa)
WEQTEser\) s QFYK SITE \s MITHIN Cwrsrovre= C«)’>

’ /
DisToacT & The DISTR Y HAS
Comm ) T1EQ To SERVE THE ?m:st¢/.:
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RICHARD D. LAMM
Governor

1992H

JERIS A. DANIELSON
State Engineer

OFFICE OF THE STATE ENGINEER
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES 1 g

1313 Sherman Street-Room 818
Denver, Colorado 80203 .

(303) 866-3581 < '\',‘7 ¥ .
February 6, 1984 ‘

Mr. Kenneth Rowberg

El Paso County Land Use Department
27 East Vermijo

Coloradé Springs, CO 80903

Re: Cherokee Water District
Constitution Hills, MP-83-3
Western Hills Apartments

Dear Mr; Rowberg:

We have received a copy of a letter dated January 19, 1984 from the
Manager of Cherokee Water District. Also, you have requested an update on
Constitution Hill and a review of the proposal for Western Hills Apartments.
These developments would be served by Cherokee.

- Unfortunately, the letter prov1ded by Cherokee does not provide suffi-
~cient information for us to review their capabilities. The following comments

seem relevant:
1. The wells are not identified by permit number or location.

© 2. The information does not address water levels or changes in physical
capacity.

e 3. What is the legal status of the District's wells? Specifics of the
eleven condltlonal decrees are not provided.

4. The table 1isting water requirements is updated to indicate an addi-
“tional requirement of 375 acre-feet. We are not able to determine

whether the requirements for Falcon Air Force Base (CSOC) or Prairie
Village are included.

5. The: physical yield of the wells is compared to the District's current
demand. We are more concerned about declining yields meeting

increasing demand in the long term future. ‘What is the basis for the
indicated yield? We are concerned that indicated yield may represent



Mr. Kenneth Rowberg Page 2
February 6, 1984

the sum of transient short term yields rather than long-term steady
state Yields. :

6. Once final permits are issued within the Upper Black Squirrel Desig-
nated Basin, the. Ground Water Management .District will have authority
to administer wells. This is a p0551b1e limitation which cannot be
quantified at this time, yet the senlorlty of the wells and their
location may be relevant factors in future administration. This
information was not provided.

7. The USGS study should provide the best information when it is avail-
able. . How are we to review proposals until that time?

. Our questions may not be limited to those above. Indeed, we do not have
sufficient information to identify all the possible concerns. We must recom-
mend the District provide us with an update prepared by an engineer familiar
with water resources.

The Constitution Hills proposal was initially referred to us as Cimarron
Hills Revised and this development was specifically included in the March 15,
1983 list of water commitments. We recommended approval of Cimarron Hills
Revised in a letter ‘dated April 6, 1983. Due to the name change, we reviewed
the Constitution Hills development as an additional proposal with a large
water demand and our review resulted in our letter of November 23, 1983.
Since Constitution Hills was already included in the District's water demand
and since we previously recommended approval under a different name, we have
no objection to continued progress for this development.

The Western Hills Apartments proposal calls for 220 units on 11.5 acres.
The property has apparently been master planned for apartments, but has not
yet been platted. The property is within the Cherokee Water District and the
District's manager indicates the water requirement has been allocated within
the list under the property not platted category. He indicates as estimated
water requirement of 30 acre-feet per year. We believe this is a very low
estimate.

The current estimate for the District's water commitment is 3,202 acre-
feet per year. This apparently includes a set aside of 339 acre-feet for
property within the District but not yet platted. The District has indicated
their wells will currently pump at least 3,800 acre-feet per year, but we
cannot verify this number. Given the uncertainties which exist concerning
water availability from a phy51ca1 legal, and administrative perspective, we
cannot make a statement concerning long-term water availability. We don't
have suff1c1ent information to provide guidance concerning infilling within
the District. .Consideration could be-given to other factors including the
District's legal authority to obtain supplies and facilities, amount of addi-
tional water required relatlve to existing supplies, etc.
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Mr. Kenneth Rowberg Page 3
February 6 1984

Our'major concern at this time is to obtain an update of information
concerning the District which allows us to evaluate their abilities. We
understand that better information will evolve in the future, however, that
will not-help us in evaluatlng proposals for the next few years; for that we
need better information.

Sincerely,

2005650

Richard L. Stenzel, P.E.
~ Chief, Water Management‘Branch
~ For: Hal D. Simpson, P.E.
Assistant State Engineer

RLS/KCK :ma

cc: Bob Jesse, Div. Eng.
. J. J. Petrock
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 CHEROKEE
'WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT

- P.O. BOX 9908
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80932

March 15, 1983

Mr. John Fisher, Director

‘E1 Paso .County Land Use Department
27 -East Vermijo

‘Colorado Springs, CO 80903

RE: -OLIVE DEVELOPMENT - NORTHCREST; CIMARRON HILLS

Dear John,

‘The Cherokee Water & Sanitatioh District certifies the above referenced
area is in the District and the District intends to provide water and
sanitation services to the area.

The Oistrict‘S'water?USe allocations are summarized as follows:

Acre Feet ‘Acre Feet
Water aliocated,from Black Squirrel Bé§fn 8000.0
Platted Areas = 1300.0
Preliminary Platted Areas : 62.0
Smartt -Industrial:Park (F 2) , 38.0
Currently Being Platted 74.6
Trend (Cimarron Northcrest F 3) 85.0
Property Not Platted 389.0
‘Woodland Park (1983 estimate) 230.0 2178.6
Available - 5821.4
Qlive=-Necrthecrest: ‘ _ |
Single Family 6385 Units . 226.0
Multi Family 1102 ' 363.7
School (15 acres) - 5.3
Commercial (8.3 acres) : -13.0
Business Park (38.5 acres)" -~ 40.0
Total Olive : €48.0

Total Unallocated Acre Feet 5173.4

Decosome 1 G looselet tag Hor ComPLE X HRS RBeEn)
CONGIDERED RS PART. OF Trit- " Proveats Not Ranso’
iﬁwuqugnm)gwwg-ADOMMmWZ—\Mb T Ro~—— Qﬁaa»zabfbﬂg

o 1335 VALLEY STREET « PHONE: (303) 597-5080
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Page 2.

Mr. John Fisher, Director
E1 Paso County Land Use Department

Acre fFeet
Water Sales 1982 ' . 1368.9
Effect on Wastewater Plant Capacity:
| | -Gal]ods/Dax Gallons/Day
«New»Tota]rCapacity,aS,oftﬁ/l/BB 2,000,000
Current Influent -(estimated) 800,000
Available | | 1,200,000
‘Smartt Industrial Park 31,000
Northcrest: '
Trend 76,000
Olive . 405,000 512,000
Estimated Unused Capacity 34.4% 683,000

The District allows a“ZO%«refurn flow for wastewater. Therefore, Olive's
‘development will discharge approximately 405,000 gallons per day or use
20.25% of our total capacity.

‘This development is subject to our existing rates, policies, rules and
regulations of the District, which can be expected to change from time
to time.

“The water and sewer system is subject to acceptance by the Cherokee Water
and Sanitation District.

Sincerely,

F. Stuart Loosley
‘Manager

FSL:tw

cc Bill Weber
5455 N. Union Blvd.
Colorado Springs, CO 80918



' CHEROKEE
'WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT

P.O. BOX 9908
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80932

s/

January 19, 1984

Mr. John Fisher, Director

E1 Paso County Land Use Department
27 East Vermijo .

Colorado Springs, GO 80903

Dear John,

This is in answer -to your request for some up-to-date information on the
District. I had previously promised the same thing to the State Engineer's
office so it's a good thing you prompted me to -get the job done.

In 1963-1964 Cimarron Corporation -and Cherokee built eight wells in the
Upper Black Squirrel Basin. Five wells (D, E, F, G & H) were south of
Highway 94 and three (A, B & C) were north of 94. These wells, the trans-
mission lines, and all equipment were paid for by the District and are the
property of the Cherokee Water and Sanitation District.

During the years 1964 through part of 1973 large amounts of water were
shipped -to Co]orado Springs. These deliveries probably averaged 3,000

acre feet per year. 1In 1973 shipments were stopped and the supply contract
to the City was subsequently dissolved after a lengthly court fight.

The five wells south of Highway 94 were on Wayne Booker's sod farm and the
large amounts of water .pumped for Colorado Springs -plus irrigation pumping
by Booker caused-a serious drop in the water -table around the Booker Ranch.

From 1973 through 1978 the District pumped only 600 acre feet from the
Booker Ranchj; the remainder of our water came from A, B and C Wells.

As a result .of a law -suit Settlement, the District shut down all operations
south of Highway 94 and in 1981-physica11y separated our transmission main
from the collection- system .on :Booker's land. In 1981 and 1982 our collection
system -north of 94 was extended and two new wells I and J were completed.
From these five wells (A, B, C, 1 and J) the District can deliver to Cimarron
Hills approximately 5,800 acre feet. However, the wells are only pumped at

a maximum of 67% of capacity and therefore the total ‘the District would take

1335 VALLEY STREET ¢ PHONE: (303)'597-5080
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Mr. John Fisher -

E1 Paso County Land Use Department

Page 2.

from these wells is approximately 3,800 acre feet per year. Sales in 1983
(including Woodland Park) were 1,672 acre feet.

~ The-District has eleven more conditional decrees north of J Well. The 1984
- Capital -Budget includes $20,000 for beginning the engineering work on the

extension of ‘the collection main and the eventual construction of 4 or 5
more wells to the north. This could add as much as 4,000 acre feet to the

District's capacity.

As .of December 31, 1983 the District had a total of 2,100 taps and a study
I did last spring for the Board projected a 150% increase in taps over the
next 8 to 10 years. The District's wastewater capacity has just been
increased to 2,000,000 gallons per day which at our current average return
flow will handle about 5,500 taps.

The District, together with the U.S.G.S., has launched a very comprehensive
study of the water resources available in the Upper Black Squirrel. The
report should -be ready :by early 1986. -Five recording wells are already
operating -throughout the Basin andveventua11y a.two dimensional model of
the Basin will be available on the U.S.G.S.'s Prime computer in Reston,
Virginia for interrogation, by-weekly updating, and future well location
data. This joint effort will cost approximately $93,000.

Cimarron and Cherokee have always maintained there are 8,000 acre feet
available for withdrawal from the Basin and certainly our current wells

Pplus our conditional decrees would point to that figure. However, the study
we believe will put a more accurate estimate on what can safely by withdrawn.
-A11 the major sod farms (the largest water users) in the Basin are for sale.
If more residential -development occurs within the Basin this would have a very
beneficial-effect on the acquifer's water table.

To -better manage ‘this finite resource the District has expended over the last
two years some $120,000 for a complete monitoring-and control system. This
is achieved by using a Prime computer, nine Motorola Intrac stations and an
alarm -computer with voice synthesizer and an auto dialer. The system oper-
ates basically with .our north or number one tank controlling the main booster
stations and -our. lower or number two tank controlling the well field. By
using the sophistication of the process control -program, the withdrawal of
water can be rotated -over a four mile area of the acquifer, thus eliminating
.cont1nuous pumping ‘from-one -or two wells over a 1ong period of time.

The last figures you received from us to sat1sfy the requ1rements of SB35
were last March -and they were:



Mr. John Fisher
E1 Paso County Land Use Department

Page 3.

Water a]located from the B]ack Squ1rre1
Platted areas

- Preliminary platted areas

Smartt Industrial Park (F2)
LLurrently -being platted

Trend (Northcrest F3)
Property not platted

Woodland Park (1983 estimate)

“Available :
‘01ive-Northcrest: Single Family
. Multi-family
School -
Commercial
Business Park

““Total Olive

Total unallocated

Acre Feet

-1300.
62.
38.
74.

389.
230,

OO0 ocnooo

226.
363.

SOW~ND

The- changes that have occured since:- March of 1983 can be seen in +the

“following f1gures

¢
¥

Watef allocated from-the Black Squirrel

Platted areas
Preliminary platted areas

- Smartt (1)

Currently being p]atted

Trend - Northcrest 3

Trend - Northcrest 1 & 2 (2)

Property not platted-

Woodland Park (1984 est1mate) '
Olive Northcrest. (Const1tut1on Hills)
New annexations"

'Tota13Una110cated'

Acre Feet

1360.0
70.0
200.0
50.0
-85.0
100:0
339.0
300.0
648.0
50.0

Notes: (1) Smartt is increased -because of the replat from
. industrial to residential for a portion of his

: property

(2) This represents a recent annexation by Trend
Development Systems of about 135 acres into

the District.

A R RS I SR S e TR, T

Acre Feet

8000.0

Acre Feet

8000.0

3202.0

4798.0
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Mr. John Fisher
E1 Paso County Land..Use .Department

Page 4.

The reason for this. letter was basically prompted by your request for
information concerning the Western Hills Apartment complex to be located
on Western Drive. ‘The development consists of 220 units or roughly the
equivalent of.55 single family houses. Allowing % ani-acre foot per house
per year the: max1mum .consumption would be approx1mate]y 30 acre feet per

year.

The District uses a ‘figure of .5 acre feet per tap per year for estimating

purposes which is arrived at from actual billings, plus:amounts estimated

for flushing, fire ‘fighting, 1eaks and older meters which under read

consumption.

Whe'Western'Hi]1s development is subject to our existing rates; policies,

rules and regulations of the District, which can be expected to change
from t1me to time. '

“The water and -sewer system -is subject to acceptance by ‘the Cherokee Water

and Sanitation D1str1ct

Shouild yourhavé any.questions, please call at your -convenience.
Sincerely,

F. Stuart Loosley

Manager

FSL:tw

cc: Hal D. Simpson, R.E.

Assistant State ‘Engineer

“Edward ‘Meyer _
_Gilbert, Meyer & Sams, Inc.




EL PASO COUNTY
' 27 EAST VERMIIO
COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO 80903

471-5742
TO: DATE: /\/a/ Z/ /?5?’3

R/ Dept. of Trans, ' (O State Water Engineer ' RﬁC\ Iﬂﬂﬂég Fire Dept.
O Park Dept. 0 State Geologist _ Military
O Health Dept. g State Forest Service D 911_ '
O Reg. Bldg. Dept. §£6; Municipality O Utility
O B.L.M. _ A Airport Advisory Is]
S RE=AEo S.C.S. Dist. O State Hwy. Dept. 0
O Sch. Dist. O Powers Blvd. O

O

ATTN:

{

This letter and enclosed information are sent to your office to notlfy you that certain
land requests have been submitted to this Department on A=), ) ¥ ;983

We request that your office provnde our Department with recommendations regarding the
items listed below.

It is requested that your response be received by this Department by A gﬁ/@

'f you have any questions or require assistance, please feel free to contact me at 471-5742.

Thank you,

A6

e oE TG FOWRE
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FILE INVENTORY PROJECT NAME (, ot L) estern AssccvVadcn
DOT File No. Planning File No. K T30 1.5
DOCUMENT TYPE |IN  |NO. PREP|SCAN{DOCUMENT TYPE IN |[NO [PREP|SCAN
) FILE|PAGES|DATE|DATE FILE|PAGESDATE|DATE
PLANNING DEPARTMENT PLANNING DEPARTMENT
PERMITS/APPLICATIONS OUTGOING CORRES.
Applicant's petition BCC Letter
Home Occupation PC Letter
Merger Application BOA Letfter
Other Crystal Park Letter
Other 14
DOT
PERMITS/APPLICATIONS DOT OUTGOING CORRES. - ALL
Application
Driveway Permit
Grading Permit . PLANNING REPORTS
Road Cut/Utility Annexation Report
Special Transport Development Plan
CDOT Access Permit Environmental Report
Other Special District Report
Soils/Geologic Hazard
Special Use Compliance Report
PLANNING DEPARTMENT Subdivision Summary
AGENCY REVIEW Variance of Use Compliance Report
Bucksheet 1| Water Report
State Water Eng Letter V1O Wetland Delineation Report
County Atty Letter Wildfire Mitigation Report
County DOT Other
State DOT
Fire District DOT REPORTS
Water District Engineering Specs/Calcs/Info
Utilities L1 Preliminary Drainage Report
Health Dept. - .|Master Dev. Drainage Report (MDDP)
Parks Final Drainage Report
Soil District LOMR/CLOMR
School District Pavement Design/Geotechnical
Enumerations Traffic Impact Study
Floodplain Drainage Letter Report
Comprehensive Planning Other
Other
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
LEGAL DOCUMENTS
Contract/Agreements (unrecorded) N
Deeds
Legal Description
PLANNING DEPARTMENT .| Title Work/O and E
INCOMING CORRES. . Water/Court Decree Documents
Letter of Intent Other
Adjoining Owner Letters
Citizen Pefitions :
Other Letters, E-mails, Faxes W

DOT INCOMING CORRES.

Letters, E-mails, Faxes

1of 3




DOCUMENT TYPE IN |NO. PREP|{SCAN|DOCUMENT TYPE iIN |NO PREP|{SCAN
FILE|PAGES|DATE |DATE FILE|PAGESDATE|DATE
] PLANNING DEPARTMENT
COLLATERAL DOCUMENTS MAPS/DRAWINGS
Bond Documents Preliminary Plan ]
Letters of Credit Development Plan
Estimates of Guaranteed Funds Plot Plan/Site Plan PN ]
Releases Landscaping Plan i
Other Master Plan ]
Phasing Plan
Sketch Plan 7
Survey Plat
Vicinity Map
Other
PLANNING STAFF COMMENTS
Board of County Commissioners
Planning Commission® DOT
Board of Adjustment MAPS/DRAWINGS
As-Builts
MISCELLANEOQUS (BOTH) Grading/Erosion Control Plan 1
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‘LEGAL'DESCRIPILQN'k

A PORTION OF BLOCK ONE, AEROSPACE GARDENS, A SUBDIVISION IN EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, AS

~ RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK T-2, PAGE 10 OF THE RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY, COLORADO, DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS : . : o ' ,

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID AEROSPACE GARDENS FROM WHICH THE NORTHWEST CORNER
THEREOF BEARS N90°00'00" W (ALL BEARINGS CONTAINED HEREIN ARE RELATIVE TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID
AEROSPACE GARDENS, ASSUMED TO BE _N90°00'00" E), A DISTANCE OF 330.00 FEET; .(THE FOLLOWING TWG:
(2) COURSES ARE ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SALD AEROSPACE GARDENS), THENCE N90200'00" E, A
DISTANCE OF 607,47 FEET; THENCE $62900'00" E, A DISTANCE OF 192.47 FEET; (THE FOLLOWING THREE: (3)

COURSES ARE ALONG THE WESTERLY AND NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF WESTERN DRIVE), THENGE . $28900' 00"

W, A DISTANCE OF 617,19 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIG!;!T, SAID CURVE HAVING:
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 30000'00", A RADIUS OF 318.00 FEET AND AN ARC LENGTH OF 166.50 FEET; THENCE -
$58°900'00" W, A DISTANCE OF 424.95 FEET; THENCE NO0°00'00" E ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID .

AEROSPACE GARDENS, A DISTANCE OF 189,00 FEET; THENCE N90°00'00" W ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF .SAID

AEROSPACE GARDENS, A DISTANCE OF 26.00 FEET; THENCE NO0©0G'00" E, A DISTARCE OF 350.88 FEET; .
THENCE N90°00'00" E, A DISTANCE OF 44,00 FEET; THENCE N00°00'00" E, A DISTANCE OF 171,00 FEET|
THENCE N90°00'00" W, A DISTANCE OF 33,00 FEET; THENCE N00°00'00" E, A DISTANCE OF 270,00 FEET TO
THF, POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 11,472 ACRES MORE OR LESS. -
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